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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
   REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOTICE & AGENDA 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach 
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on 
Tuesday, April 10, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the UDistrict Office Conference 
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.U The Agenda is 
as follows: 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under

the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report –March 2018
3. Minutes

a. March 13, 2018 Regular Board Meeting
b. March 13, 2018 Finance Committee Meeting
c. March 27, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting
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4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief 
a. 15420-04 -$27.62 -$87.59 -$115.21 
b. 18560-02 -$107.80 -$252.46 -$360.26 
c. 03890-01 -$71.54 -$175.17 -$246.71 
d. 18810-02 -$169.40 -$396.72 -$566.12 
e. 11011-03 -$45.22 -$139.11 -$184.33 
f. 07360-03 -$335.62 -$819.20 -$1,154.82 

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. CalPERS Resolution Final Enrollment
Recommendation:

1) Approve Resolution of Final Enrollment in the California Public Employee
Retirement System (CalPERS).

2. Flood Insurance Coverage
Recommendation:

1) Approve agreement for Earthquake and Flood Insurance Coverage

3. LAFCO Alternate Member Nomination
Recommendation:

1) Board discretion to nominate candidate - Member Representing
Independent Special Districts

4. Records Management Project Update & Revisions to Retention Policy
Recommendation:

1) Consider and approve revisions to Records Retention Schedule

5. Review of Ventura County Proposed Temporary Rental Unit Ordinance
Recommendation:

1) Provide feedback to Staff on Proposed Temporary Rental Unit Ordinance.
2) At Board’s discretion, direct General Manager to send comment letter to

Ventura County Board of Supervisors, summarizing the District’s position.
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6. Policy and Procedure for the Sale of Surplus Real Property 

Recommendation: 
1) Consider and adopt District Policy and Procedure for the Sale of Surplus 

Real Property 
2) Select one of the two surplus properties as available for sale and set a 

reserve price 
3) Set date, time, and location for public auction of selected surplus property 
4) Authorize General Manager to proceed with sale of selected surplus 

property pursuant to adopted District Policy 
 

7. Sewer Lift Station Condition Assessment Results 
Recommendation: 

1) Receive and file report. 
 

8. Declaration of Surplus Personal Property 
Recommendation: 

1) Authorize General Manager staff to dispose of surplus property (backhoe) 
pursuant to Resolution No. 92-5, Part IV, Section 601. 

 
9. FY 2018 – 2019 Budget – Second Workshop 

Recommendation: 
1) Provide feedback to staff of any requested changes to draft FY 2018 – 

2019 Budget, for inclusion in Final Proposed Budget. 
 
 
F. INFORMATION CALENDAR 

 
1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where 

compensation from the District for attendance was received. 
2. PHWA Agenda Review 

 
G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
H.   GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS 
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AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION 
 

This agenda was posted Thursday, April 5, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at 
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours 
per day.  The locations include:  

• Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset 
• Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.  
• District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive 

 
Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.  
 
 
 
Akbar Alikhan 
General Manager 
 
REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD 
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE 
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE 
FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2018 through 03/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/02/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/1 150.00 735,995.37

03/02/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/1 22,345.45 758,340.82

03/02/2018 4819 Architects Orange, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,178.91 757,161.91

03/02/2018 4820 CED 2000 - Accounts Payable 890.65 756,271.26

03/02/2018 4821 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 756,086.26

03/02/2018 4822 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 755,886.26

03/02/2018 4823 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable District and Pir... 225.00 755,661.26

03/07/2018 4825 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,946.44 753,714.82

03/07/2018 4826 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.50 753,414.32

03/07/2018 4827 Aqua-Tech Services ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 350.00 753,064.32

03/07/2018 4828 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 738.13 752,326.19

03/07/2018 4829 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,817.95 747,508.24

03/07/2018 4830 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 747,284.74

03/07/2018 4831 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 176.00 747,108.74

03/07/2018 4832 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 89.74 747,019.00

03/07/2018 4833 James S. Sands, MD 2000 - Accounts Payable 90.00 746,929.00

03/07/2018 4834 Jared  L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,250.00 745,679.00

03/07/2018 4835 Michael Datlow, MD 2000 - Accounts Payable K. Wilson 55.00 745,624.00

03/07/2018 4836 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 745,418.30

03/07/2018 4837 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 745,274.14

03/07/2018 4838 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Envelopes/13 ... 2,451.00 742,823.14

03/07/2018 4839 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 44.64 742,778.50

03/07/2018 4840 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 19.90 742,758.60

03/07/2018 4841 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,000.00 738,758.60

03/07/2018 4842 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable office HP 67.97 738,690.63

03/07/2018 4843 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 135.31 738,555.32

03/07/2018 4844 StoreRite 2000 - Accounts Payable Shredding 200.00 738,355.32

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/9 9,920.11 748,275.43

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 10,033.42 758,308.85

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/6 1,276.72 759,585.57

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/6 10,489.86 770,075.43

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/1 605.21 770,680.64

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/6 810.10 771,490.74

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/5 300.00 771,790.74

03/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/5 21,443.70 793,234.44

03/13/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,392.55 768,841.89

03/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/9 1,387.50 770,229.39

03/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/12 9,762.89 779,992.28

03/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/14 150.00 780,142.28

03/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/13 31,447.44 811,589.72

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/4/2018 9:31 AM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2018 through 03/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/13 405.88 811,995.60

03/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/14 5,297.15 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/14/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 817,292.75

03/16/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 44,693.35 861,986.10

03/21/2018 ACH CalPers -split- Health Ins. 11,741.49 850,244.61

03/21/2018 4845 ARC Document Solu... 2000 - Accounts Payable 253.15 849,991.46

03/21/2018 4846 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 546.53 849,444.93

03/21/2018 4847 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 191.29 849,253.64

03/21/2018 4848 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Maint. 8,335.20 840,918.44

03/21/2018 4849 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Renewal/ Peter... 180.00 840,738.44

03/21/2018 4850 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 1/16/18 t... 40,601.81 800,136.63

03/21/2018 4851 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 454.33 799,682.30

03/21/2018 4852 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,440.00 792,242.30

03/21/2018 4853 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 103.96 792,138.34

03/21/2018 4854 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 34,097.74 758,040.60

03/21/2018 4855 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 4151 Sunset 4,280.17 753,760.43

03/21/2018 4856 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,074.35 752,686.08

03/21/2018 4857 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 44.63 752,641.45

03/21/2018 4858 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 249.96 752,391.49

03/21/2018 4859 United Water Conser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2.33 752,389.16

03/21/2018 4860 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 752,128.25

03/21/2018 4861 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable Oil change 2 tr... 95.32 752,032.93

03/21/2018 4862 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 2/24/18 t... 3,068.11 748,964.82

03/22/2018 4864 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Downpayment ... 13,000.00 735,964.82

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/22 1,122.40 737,087.22

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/21 1,951.92 739,039.14

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/19 1,025.57 740,064.71

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/23 1,139.87 741,204.58

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/22 2,444.08 743,648.66

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/21 19,869.01 763,517.67

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/20 17,414.50 780,932.17

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/15 12,893.50 793,825.67

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/4/2018 9:31 AM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2018 through 03/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/15 6,679.97 800,505.64

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/19 150.00 800,655.64

03/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/19 12,925.12 813,580.76

03/23/2018 4863 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Bond Int... 41,290.63 772,290.13

03/27/2018 4870 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 990.00 771,300.13

03/27/2018 4871 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable Pr Pd 4/1/18 to ... 1,899.00 769,401.13

03/27/2018 4872 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Akbar/Annual ... 205.00 769,196.13

03/27/2018 4873 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 390.36 768,805.77

03/27/2018 4874 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Supplies 382.85 768,422.92

03/27/2018 4875 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 318.22 768,104.70

03/27/2018 4876 Service-Pro Fire Prot... 2000 - Accounts Payable 537.74 767,566.96

03/27/2018 4877 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable Excess Crime P... 950.00 766,616.96

03/27/2018 4878 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Dave,Mark, Pet... 140.00 766,476.96

03/27/2018 4887 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Brock, Espinos... 255.00 766,221.96

03/27/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 25,924.74 740,297.22

03/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/26 1,676.66 741,973.88

03/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/28 426.30 742,400.18

03/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/27 6,395.97 748,796.15

03/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/26 392.00 749,188.15

03/28/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 75,929.81 825,117.96

03/28/2018 4885 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 3/10/18 t... 5,094.24 820,023.72

03/28/2018 4886 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable March 2018 167.50 819,856.22

03/28/2018 4888 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Hart 45.00 819,811.22

03/28/2018 4865 Ellen S Spiegel -split- 369.40 819,441.82

03/28/2018 4866 Kristina N Brewer -split- 415.57 819,026.25

03/28/2018 4867 Marcia L Marcus -split- 415.57 818,610.68

03/28/2018 4868 Robert T Nast -split- 323.22 818,287.46

03/28/2018 4869 Susan Koesterer -split- 230.87 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/28/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 818,056.59

03/29/2018 4889 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Bob Nast-Annu... 205.00 817,851.59

03/29/2018 4890 Carol Dillon 2000 - Accounts Payable Hotel for CalP... 669.54 817,182.05

03/29/2018 4891 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable Backhoe Appra... 437.00 816,745.05

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/4/2018 9:31 AM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2018 through 03/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/29/2018 4892 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 825.00 815,920.05

03/29/2018 4893 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 37.52 815,882.53

03/29/2018 4894 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Paid in Full-Ba... 42,770.00 773,112.53

03/30/2018 4895 Joshua Hart 2000 - Accounts Payable 675.00 772,437.53

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/4/2018 9:31 AM
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING, March 13, 2018 

A. APPROVE THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

The Finance Committee Meeting Agenda was approved and called to order at 4:05 PM. 
In attendance Vice President Brewer, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, 
Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, Deputy General Manager/ 
Operations Manager Pete Martinez, and District Accountant Raj Acharya.  

B. REVIEW DRAFT 2016/2017 FISCAL YEAR AUDIT

Raj Acharya explained the 2016/2017 Fiscal Year Audit came back reported as clean 
opinion. There was a brief discussion on the Draft format and what that meant. 

C. PRESENT 2018/2019 DRAFT BUDGET FOR DISCUSSION AND CHANGES

General Manager Alikhan discussed the Budget and pointed out key changes. Deputy 
General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez explained the Capital 
Improvement Budget. There was a discussion among those in attendance explaining 
key Budget terms and Budget format changes. 

The Finance Committee Meeting adjourned at 5:37 PM. 

_______________________________________________    

Kristina Brewer, Vice President      
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, March 13, 2018 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 6:01 PM and led everyone in 
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Vice President Brewer, Director 
Marcus, Director Koesterer, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of 
the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and 
Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez. 

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Brewer 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5 - Yes   0 - No 

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez presented the Operations 
and Maintenance Report which included a PowerPoint presentation illustrating the tasks 
performed such as the Sunset Lane water main repair, sewer manhole replacements, 
and Edison transformer replacement. 

D. ACTION CALENDAR

1. CalPERS Resolution of Intention to Enroll

Danny Carrillo, Regional Director SEIU 721 thanked the Board for their great 
relationship with the staff and expressed his appreciation. General Manager Alikhan 
explained the CalPERS enrollment utilizing a PowerPoint presentation to 
demonstrate the details of the move to a more defined benefit program. Director 
Nast made the motion to approve Resolution of Intention to Enroll in the California 
Public Employee Retirement System (CalPERS) and Director Marcus seconded the 
motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast  5 - Yes   0 - No 

Director Nast made the motion to approve a set date for final Resolution to Enroll for 
April 10, 2018, to include CalPERS formula cost in upcoming FY 2018-2019 Budget, 
and to authorize $7,000 in additional Benefits FY 2017-2018 for employer’s share of 
CalPERS formula for May – June 2018. Director Marcus seconded the motion. The 
motion passed unanimously. 

 Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast  5 - Yes   0 - No 

2. Consideration of Resolution 18-01 Requesting Consolidation of the Channel
Islands Beach Community Services District Election with the November 06, 2018
General Election 10



General Manager Alikhan stated this is a biannual occurrence to notify the 
County of the District’s inclusion in the General Election. Director Marcus moved 
to adopt the Resolution 18-01 and to approve the “Notice of Elective Offices.”  
President Spiegel seconded the motion. The motion was adopted. 

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast  5 - Yes   0 - No 

 

3. FY 2016-2017 Annual Audit Report 

General Manager Alikhan introduced the District Accountant, Raj Acharya, CPA. 
Raj Acharya explained the audit was in Draft format only because of a time 
constraint and awaiting pending numbers from PHWA. He stated that the District 
Audit came back reported as clean opinion which is the highest level. General 
Manager Alikhan explained that the Board could approve the audit in Draft format 
since no major changes were going to be made. Director Marcus moved to 
approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit 
